
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Phil Garnett

0113 39 51712

Produced on Recycled Paper

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 12th May, 2015 at 2.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
J Blake Middleton Park;
S Golton Rothwell;
P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
A Lowe Armley;
E Nash City and Hunslet;
J Procter Wetherby;
M Rafique Chapel Allerton;
S Varley Morley South;
K Wakefield (Chair) Kippax and Methley;

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.

6  MINUTES 12TH FEBRUARY 2015

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
February 2015

1 - 4

7  ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
proposes amendments to the Constitution following 
the Head of Governance Services’ annual review.

5 - 52

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

8  WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
seeks approval to continue with webcasting for 
Council meetings for a further 12 months by way of 
an extension to the existing contract with Public-i. 
and, if so, asks Members to determine the period 
of time by which the existing contract should be 
extended. The report also seeks approval for the 
trialling of webcasting technologies (for Executive 
Board and Plans Panels) within the new committee 
facilities on the west wing of the Civic Hall – with a 
view for a proposal being brought back to this 
committee in due course.

53 - 
58

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 12th May 2015

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
G Latty, J Lewis, A Lowe, E Nash, 
J Procter, M Rafique, B Selby (as 
Substitute for K Wakefield) and S Varley

Apologies Councillor K Wakefield 

31 Election of Chair 

RESOLVED – Councillor P Gruen was elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

32 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

33 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

34 Late items 

There were no formal late items submitted for consideration. However 
supplementary information in relation to agenda item 8 “Community 
Governance Review Recommendations on whether to Create a New Town 
Council for Guiseley” was circulated prior to the meeting, this was a map 
which highlighted different boundaries for the proposed Town Council.

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

No declarations were made.

36 Apologies for absence 

There were apologies from Councillor Wakefield. Councillor Selby was in 
attendance as substitute.

37 Minutes - 25th November 2014 

RESOLVED – The minutes were approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 12th May 2015

38 Approval of the 2015/16 Pay Policy Statement 

The Head of HR (Strategy and Resources) presented a report of the Chief 
Officer HR which sought Members’ views on the revised Pay Policy Statement 
and for the Committee to make recommendations to full Council to approve 
the changes before the start of the 2015/16 financial year.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) recommend to full Council that the updated 2015/16 financial year pay 
policy statement be adopted;

(b) Recommend to full Council that any required in year amendment to the 
Annual Pay Policy Statement in respect of the JNC pay scale be 
delegated to the Chief Officer HR; and

(c) That the assurances from the Deputy Chief Executive be noted. 

39 Community Governance Review recommendations on whether to create 
a new Town Council for Guiseley 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report which 
considered Electoral Working Group’s (EWG’s) recommendations following 
the petition from electors in polling districts from the Guiseley and Rawdon 
ward to establish a new Town Council for Guiseley.

The Chair proposed an amendment to the recommendations made by the 
Electoral Working Group by way of the circulation of a map detailing an 
alternative boundary for the creation of a Guiseley Town Council based on 
polling districts GRD, GRI, GRC, GRK and GRJ (thereby omitting polling 
districts GRA and GRB from the original petition proposal)  (Minute 34 refers.)

The Head of Licensing and Registration confirmed that the local authority had 
powers to amend the boundaries of a petition as part of the Community 
Governance Review process. 

The amendment was put to the vote and it was:

RESOLVED – that full Council be recommended to approve the creation of a 
Guiseley Town Council, at the earliest opportunity, to be comprised of polling 
districts GRD, GRI, GRC, GRK and GRJ.

40 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The Committee were informed that there was no business scheduled for its 
meeting on 10th March 2015 and were asked to consider cancelling the 
meeting. 

It was noted the next meeting after this would be at 1:30pm on Thursday 21st 
May 2015.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 12th May 2015

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to cancel the meeting scheduled for 
2.00pm on Tuesday 10th March 2015 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to General Purposes Committee

Date: 12th May 2015

Subject: Annual Review of Constitution

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. Each year the Head of Governance Services undertakes a review of the Constitution to 
ensure that it is up to date, fit for purpose, embedded and routinely complied with.

2. As a result of this review the Head of Governance Services recommends a number of 
amendments to the Constitution for the reasons set out in this report.

Recommendations

3. The Committee are asked to recommend the proposed amendments as listed below1 
to the Annual Council Meeting for approval.

 Article 1 (Appendix A)
 Article 4 (Appendix B)
 Article 6 (Appendix J)
 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference (Appendices C-H)
 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix K)
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules (Appendix I)

1 Documents are listed in the order they appear in the Constitution although their appendix placement is 
based on their position in this report.

Report author:  Kate Sadler
Tel:  0113 39 51711

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report proposes amendments to the Constitution following the Head of 
Governance Services’ annual review.

2 Background information

2.1 City Priority Plans

2.2 The City Priority Plan was originally drawn up for the period 2011-15 as a city-
wide partnership plan, bringing together a number of priorities to help deliver the 
longer term Vision for Leeds 2011-30.  It identified the key outcomes and priorities 
to be delivered by the Council and its partners over those four years and informed 
a subset of five individual City Priority Plans for the five strategic partnership 
boards: the Children’s Trust Board; Sustainable Economy and Culture Board; 
Safer and Stronger Communities Board; Health & Wellbeing Board; and Housing 
& Regeneration Board.  The Council’s contribution to the city-wide priorities was 
set out in the Council Business Plan.

2.3 Since 2011, the Council Business Plan has evolved and is now termed the ‘Best 
Council Plan’.  On 18th March 2015, the Executive Board approved a refreshed 
Best Council Plan, updated for 2015/16.  This Plan sets out the Council’s 
objectives for the next twelve months and the direction and narrative for the five 
years up to 2020.  It draws on and makes links to a range of supporting plans, 
many of which are city-wide partnership plans – for example, the Children & 
Young People’s Plan and the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  

2.4 Internal Audit Arrangements

2.5 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which superseded the 2006 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK, came 
into force on 1st April 2013.  

2.6 Realignment of Scrutiny Boards

2.7 In May 2012 Council agreed to amend the Boards terms of reference to facilitate 
scrutiny of key partnerships in which the Council was involved.  Consequently 
Scrutiny Boards were aligned to the then existing partnerships.  Over the past two 
years these partnerships have either ceased to exist in their original form or have 
been disbanded completely.

3 Main issues

3.8 City Priority Plans

3.9 The themes of strong partnership working, tackling inequalities, improving 
outcomes for all our citizens and ultimately helping Leeds to become the best city 
in the UK - the Vision for Leeds - run throughout the Best Council Plan.  Specific 
partnership plans continue to be developed and updated.  As such, there is no 
longer a requirement for a separate ‘City Priority Plan’ document.  It is therefore 
proposed that the reference to the City Priority Plan should be removed from 

Page 6



within the Council’s Policy Framework, and replaced where appropriate with 
reference to the Best Council Plan.  

3.10 Proposed amendments to Articles 1 and 4 are shown at Appendix A and B 
attached.

3.11 Realignment of Scrutiny Boards

3.12 Each year, the Scrutiny Officer conducts a review of scrutiny arrangements to 
ensure that they are fit for purpose. This year, the focus of the review has been to 
consider the Board’s terms of reference. 

3.13 In the light of changes to the Council’s key partnerships the Scrutiny Officer 
proposes that the terms of reference for Scrutiny Boards be drafted to mirror the 
executive Functions of the Council’s directorates.  This would maintain the same 
number of Scrutiny Boards and provide greater clarity over the respective remit of 
each Scrutiny Board.

3.14 A revision to the terms of reference as described above would also result in 
amendments to Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 10.3 with the removal of the 
requirement that Scrutiny Boards should consider and report each municipal year 
on the activities of the Partnership Boards.

3.15 Proposed amendments to the terms of reference and to the Scrutiny Board 
Procedure Rules are set out in the attached Appendices C – I.

3.16 Arti
[...]
reed by the Deputy Chief Executive in his 
role as the council’s Section 151 Officer before being submitted to CGAC for 
review and approval.  The Head of Audit should then report on performance 
against the plan at a frequency to be determined by the committee.

3.23 Finally the Head of Audit is required to report to CGAC on an annual basis:

 That the internal audit activity is organisationally independent; and 

 The results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme together 
with any progress against improvement plans.

3.24 It is proposed that amendments are made to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix K attached in order to give 
effect to these requirements.

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.3 Consultation arrangements in relation to each proposal are set out within the body 
of the report.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report.

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 All amendments are in line with the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, 
particularly with regard to the principles of focussing on the Council’s purpose and 
community needs; having clear responsibilities and arrangements for 
accountability; and taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
effective scrutiny and risk management.

Page 8



4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Resource and value for money implications are outlined as appropriate within the 
main body of this report.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 The amendments proposed are in line with legislation and bring the constitution 
up to date where relevant legislation has been introduced or updated.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no implications for this report.

5 Conclusions

5.1 A number of amendments are necessary to ensure that the Council’s constitution 
is up to date and fit for purpose.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Committee are asked to recommend the proposed amendments as listed 
below to the Annual Council Meeting for approval.

 Article 1 (Appendix A)

 Article 4 (Appendix B)

 Article 6 (Appendix J)

 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference (Appendices C-H)

 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix K)

 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules (Appendix I)

7 Background documents2 

7.1 None

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Article 1 - The Constitution 

Part 2 Article 1 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2015/16 
 

ARTICLE 1 – THE CONSTITUTION 
 
1.1 POWERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

The Council will exercise all its powers and duties in accordance with the law and 
this Constitution. 

 
1.2 PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL 
 

The primary purposes of the Council are set out in its City Priority PlansBest 
Council Plan.  In delivering these objectives the Council will ensure the: 

 
• operation of clear, accountable and efficient decision-making processes; 

 
• design, securing and delivery of services which put the needs of the public first, 

are non-discriminatory and are appropriate to the different needs within the 
community; including having arrangements to make information accessible in 
appropriate formats if required; 
 

• prioritisation of services and targeting resources to communities and individuals 
in greatest need; 
 

• provision of an opportunity for citizens to get involved and make their views 
heard; 
 

• resolution of the major issues confronting the city through effective partnerships 
with other public, private and voluntary organisations; 
 

• consideration of the long-term implications of decisions on the environmental, 
social and economic well-being of the City; and  

  

[...]
out prejudice to any power of 
exclusion to suppress or prevent disorderly conduct or other misbehaviour at a 
meeting. 

 
                                            
3 As defined by Section 6 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (the 1998 Act) (formulating and implementing crime 
and disorder strategies) - Section 19(11) Police and Justice Act 2006 (the 2006 Act)     
4 These are the bodies and persons responsible for crime and disorder strategies – Section 1(6) 2006 Act  
5 Regulation 4 Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009  
6 These are in Part 4 of the Constitution 

Page 28



Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules  
 

Part 4(c) 
Page 3 of 16 

Issue 2 – 2014/15 
 

6.2 A Scrutiny Board may resolve to exclude the press and public from a meeting 
(whether the whole or part only of the proceedings) by passing a resolution under 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 
7.0 MINUTES 
 
7.1 All meetings of each Scrutiny Board shall be minuted. All oral evidence given to a 

Scrutiny Board may be recorded in full as shall appear to the Scrutiny Board to be 
appropriate, and shall be retained for an appropriate period of time to be 
determined in each case. 

 
8.0 RIGHTS OF SCRUTINY BOARD MEMBERS TO DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 In addition to their rights as Councillors, Members on a Scrutiny Board have 

additional rights to documents as set out in the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
8.2 When a Scrutiny Board conducts a review, every member of the Scrutiny Board7 

shall have a right of access to any documents which are relevant to the subject 
matter of the review.8 

 
8.3 Nothing in the above paragraph prevents more detailed liaison between the 

Executive and a Scrutiny Board as appropriate depending on the particular matter 
under consideration. 

 
9.0 AGENDA ITEMS 
 
9.1 A Scrutiny Board shall as a minimum consider the following business at an Ordinary 

Meeting: 
 

• appeals against refusal of inspection of documents; 
 

• exclusion of public
[...]
ctions. 
2 Item 45 Paragraph I Schedule 1 of Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations as amended. 
3 The Annual Governance Statement is Leeds City Council’s Statement on Internal Control which is 
approved under Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
4 As defined in the Internal Audit Charter 

Appendix K 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to General Purposes Committee

Date: 12th May 2015

Subject: Webcasting of Council and Committee Meetings

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out background and provides information on the webcasting of 
Council meetings during the last Municipal Year. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to:

1.2.1 Seek approval to continue with webcasting for Council meetings for a further 12 
months by way of an extension to the existing contract with Public-i. and, if so, 
asks Members to determine the period of time by which the existing contract 
should be extended. 

1.2.2 Seek approval for the trialling of webcasting technologies (for Executive Board 
and Plans Panels) within the new committee facilities on the west wing of the 
Civic Hall – with a view for a proposal being brought back to this committee in due 
course.

2 Background information

2.1 At the meeting of 18th June 2013 General Purposes Committee agreed to 
proposals to introduce webcasting for the 2013-14 municipal year.  In July the 
Chief Officer Elections, Licensing and Registration entered into a contract for the 
supply of webcasting services for a period of 12 mont
[...]
ting capability into the Council’s principle committee room.

3.8 Member’s views are sought on whether, in the first instance, and subject ultimately 
to affordability, live webcast coverage be extended to include meetings of the 
Executive Board and the City Plans Panel.

3.9 If Members are supportive of such an approach officers recommend that a range 
of solutions be trialled/examined and that these be tested in advance of a further 
report being provided to this committee (setting out the webcasting costs and the 
officer and other internal resources required to support the extension of 
webcasting to the new committee room).

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.3 The issues around webcasting have been discussed both formally and informally 
with Members through Member Management Committee, Whips meetings and 
through this committee. 

4.1.4 Group Leaders have been canvassed for their views on whether webcasting 
should continue.  The unanimous view by those that have responded (and 
expressed a view at the time of writing this report) is that Webcasting should 
continue.  

4.1.5 There has been no public consultation about whether webcasting should continue 
– however the viewing figures give a reasonable proxy indicator of interest in 
accessing the Council meeting via webcast technology.  

Page 56



4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 An Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration screening assessment was 
originally completed and reported to Members in June 2013. This showed that 
webcasting can provide an alternative method to access Council meetings for 
people with disabilities and has the potential to give wider access to all citizens 
and communities to local democracy.

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 Providing access to live council meetings over the internet helps to contribute to 
achieving our values.  The proposals contained in this report to explore 
opportunities to extend webcasting to meetings of both Executive Board and City 
Plans, will help contribute to our Best Council Plan commitments to better engage 
and better connect with the public.    

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Previous reports to General Purposes Committee established that the costs of a 
managed service such as that used for the two trial meetings would be in the 
region of £16k for coverage of Council meetings for a municipal year. This 
includes leased hardware, software, project and account management support, 
and full hosting of all content.  

4.4.2 The costs of extending the existing contract for one year (based on a maximum of 
60 hours webcasting) are £ 16,369.   

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 A protocol for the use of webcasting was approved by Member Management 
Committee on 23rd October 2012 and has been used for the two trial webcasts.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 The technical risks associated with this project have been managed between ICT, 
Democratic Services and Facilities Management.  

4.6.2 The adoption of a full-managed service on an annual basis will reduce any risks 
relating to equipment and limit the requirement for an initial large investment. It 
also provides the opportunity to review the webcast service to take account of 
public comment and views following a period of operation.

5 Conclusions

5.1 Webcasting Council meetings has demonstrated that there is an interest in 
accessing live feeds from Council meetings over the internet. The last twelve 
months has provided the opportunity to see the potential for improving public 
awareness, participation and engagement with the Council as an important part of 
local democracy.  

Page 57



5.2 A decision is now required about whether the Council wishes to continue to 
webcast its Council meetings and also if there is in principle support to expand 
webcasting to meetings of the Executive Board and City Plans Panels.

6 Recommendations

6.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to; 

a) Consider whether Council meetings should continue to be webcast and, if so, 
approve the Officer recommendation for an extension for a further 12 month 
period to 1st September 2016.  

b) Consider whether an expansion to, in the first instance, and subject ultimately 
to affordability, live webcast coverage being extended to meetings of the 
Executive Board and City Plans Panel is supported and if so;

a. Agree that a trial of webcast solutions for the new committee facility be 
undertaken and;

b. Request a further report, following the completion of the trials, setting 
out costed options for the expansion of webcasting to the new 
committee facility.

7 Background documents5 

7.1 None

5 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes 12th February 2015
	7 Annual Review of Constitution
	Appendix A (final) Annual Review report
	1.1 POWERS OF THE COUNCIL
	1.2 PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL
	1.3 THE CONSTITUTION
	1.4 THE PURPOSE OF THE CONSTITUTION
	1.5 INTERPRETATION AND REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION


	Appendix B (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix C (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix D (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix E (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix F (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix G (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix H (final) Annual Review report
	Appendix I (final) Annual Review report
	SCRUTINY BOARD PROCEDURE RULES
	8.0 RIGHTS OF SCRUTINY BOARD MEMBERS TO DOCUMENTS
	10.3 At a time in the municipal year11F , all Scrutiny Boards will act as “critical friend” to the relevant partnership and consider and report on the following areas:
	11.0 REQUESTS FOR SCRUTINY
	Reviews requested by the Executive Board or Council
	Reviews requested by a member of a Scrutiny Board
	Requests for reviews from other sources
	13.0 REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	Appendix J (final) Annual Review report
	ARTICLE 6 – SCRUTINY BOARDS
	Scrutiny

	Appendix K (final) Annual Review report

	8 Webcasting of Council and Committee Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on 8th June 2015

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12TH MAY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
J Lewis, A Lowe, E Nash, J Procter and 
M Rafique

Apologies Councillor G Latty 

41 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

42 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

43 Late items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

No declarations were made.

45 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Latty.

46 Minutes 12th February 2015 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 12th February were 
approved as a correct record.

47 Annual Review of Constitution 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report submitted by 
the City Solicitor which proposed amendments to the Constitution following 
the Head of Governance Services’ annual review.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend to full Council that:

(a) Article 1 be amended as set out within Appendix A of the submitted 
report;



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on 8th June 2015

(b) Article 4 be amended as set out within Appendix B of the submitted 
report;

(c) Article 6 be amended as set out within Appendix J of the submitted 
report;

(d) The Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference be amended as set out within 
Appendices C-H of the submitted report;

(e) The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
be amended as set out at Appendix K of the submitted report; and 

(f) The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules be amended as set out at 
Appendix I of the submitted report.

48 Webcasting of Council and Committee Meetings 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought approval to continue with 
webcasting for Council a further 12 months by way of an extension to the 
existing contract with Public-i. and, if so, asked Members to determine the 
period of time by which the existing contract should be extended.

The report also sought approval for the trailing of webcasting technologies (for 
Executive Board and Plans Panels) within the new committee facilities on the 
west wing of the Civic Hall – with a view for a proposal being brought back to 
this Committee in due course.

RESOLVED – the Committee resolved to:

(a) Continue to webcast Council meetings and agree an extension for a 
further 12 month period to 1st September 2016;

(b) Agree to extend webcast coverage to meetings of the Executive Board 
and City Plans Panel;

(c) Agree that a trial of webcast solutions for the new committee facility be 
undertaken; and

(d) Request a further report, following the completion of the trials, setting 
out costs for the expansion of webcasting to the new committee facility.


